Agenda — June 12, 2025

MAYOR

CAROLINE SIMMONS RICHARD FREEDMAN

CHAIR
MARY LOU T. RINALDI
VICE CHAIR
GEOFF ALSWANGER
LAURA BURWICK
DENNIS MAHONEY
J.R. MCMULLEN

TEL: (203) 977-4699

BOARD OF FINANCE

STAMFORD GOVERNMENT CENTER
888 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
P.0. BOX 10152
STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06904-2152

BOARD OF FINANCE REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING
Thursday, June 12, 2025
Time: 7:00 p.m.
Via Microsoft TEAMS

This meeting will be held remotely and can be accessed by computer, tablet,
or smartphone. Join the meeting now
Meeting ID: 253 059 012 630 3
Passcode: HG34wy9q

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER:

MEMBERS PRESENT:

OTHERS PRESENT:

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

1. MINUTES

Request for approval of Minutes of the following meetings:

05082025 Regular Meeting
05142025 Special Meeting
05222025 Special Meeting

Submitted by: Clerk, Board of Finance


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3aES3btNwmF-wzIqCHJEYcXZAonFNbZoLbYl6oZJfwq2w1%40thread.tacv2/1748177548657?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ad048ae3-b01d-459c-80f0-1fed90b1bf71%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22c0524263-9f71-461c-80c1-7e04b24f0a2a%22%7d

2. BUDGET UPDATE — BOARD OF EDUCATION
Ryan Fealey, Director of Finance, Board of Education, may provide a brief update on the BOE budget.

3. UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF FY24 ACFR
Ben Barnes, Director of Administration, and Teresa Viscariello, City Controller, will present an update
on the FY24 ACFR progress.

Attending: Ben Barnes
Teresa Viscariello, Controller

4. *NEW** REQUEST FOR THE APPROVAL OF AN EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT -- MR. CHRISTOPHER
REPP -- FIRE MARSHALL — FIRE DEPARTMENT
This is a request to approve an employment contract with a two-year term beginning February 21, 2025, and
ending February 20, 2027, with the option for the City to extend the agreement for up to three additional one-
year terms, not to exceed a total of five years.

Action Requested: Approval of Employment Contract

Amount: $151,615+ per year

Fund/Budget: Operating

Submitted by: Paula Russell, Director of Human Resources
Attending: Paula Russell

5. *NEW** REQUEST FOR THE APPROVAL OF AN EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT -- MR. TIMOTHY SHAW -
- CHIEF OF POLICE — POLICE DEPARTMENT
This is a request to approve an employment contract with a three-year term from April 10, 2025, through
April 9, 2028, with an option for the City to extend the agreement for up to two additional one-year terms, not
to exceed a total of five years.

Action Requested: Approval of Employment Contract

Amount: $179,055+ per year

Fund/Budget: Operating

Submitted by: Paula Russell, Director of Human Resources
Attending: Paula Russell



6. REQUEST FOR (1) THE APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND DDK & CO. LLP, TO
PERFORM AUDITS FOR THREE CITY-SPONSORED PENSION FUNDS: CERF, CUSTODIANS AND
MECHANICS, AND FIREFIGHTERS; AND (2) THE CORRESPONDING BID WAIVER.

This is a request to approve a contract and corresponding bid waiver with DDK & CO., LLP (CPAs) in
order to meet the City’s planned timeline for completion of the FY24 and FY25 audits, the pension audits
for FY25 will need to be completed in August, which would not be possible if we undertake a competitive
process. The price is approximately 10% higher than the price included in the existing RSM agreement,
which was negotiated in 2022.

Action Requested: Approval of Contract and Corresponding Bid Waiver
Amount: $243,000

Fund/Budget: Operating

Submitted by: Ben Barnes, Director of Administration

Attending: Ben Barnes

7. REQUEST FOR THE APPROVAL OF A PROPOSED FIRST CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO THE CITY'S
CONTRACT WITH CLOUGH, HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES, LLP FOR THE STAMFORD PUBLIC
SCHOOLS RFP 22-22 DOOR ACCESS CONTROL DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION.
This is a request to approve proposed Amendment No. 1 to the City’s contract with Clough, Harbour &
Associates, LLP (CHA) for design and construction administration services at the City’s districtwide door
access control project. The original contract with CHA was for a stipulated sum of $98,580.00. The City bid
out the work of this project in separate phases. Phases A & B were awarded to Sal Sabia Electrical
Contractors, Inc. (Bid 2024.0350) and Phase C was awarded to Everon, LLC (Bid 2025.0350). CHA was
asked to provide additional design services for the breakout of Phase C and additional construction
oversight services due to the City extending the construction schedule of Phases A and B. Per this
Amendment, CHA's fee for the additional construction administration services for Phases A and B is
$16,700 and the fee for the additional Phase C design work is $14,500. All of this brings the total contract
value to over $100,000 and, therefore, Board approvals are now required per Sec. 23-18.4.B. of the City’s
Code of Ordinances. Please note that, per Katherine LoBalbo, Director of School Construction, the City
reduced the overall construction cost of this project by approximately $185,000 by bidding/awarding the
work in phases.

Request: Approval of 1%t Contract Amendment

Amount: $31,200

Fund/Budget: Capital Non-Recurring

Submitted by: Katherine LoBalbo, Director of School Construction
Attending: Katherine LoBalbo

Chris Dellaselva, Assistant Corporate Counsel



8. REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION — FY24/25 & FY25/26 — GRANTS DEPARTMENT —
(STATE GRANT) — LOCAL GOVERNMENT PARTNER LIASON (LGP) — EARLY CHILDHOOD
COORDINATOR
To support the transition to CT’s new early care and education program, the State is awarding interim funding
from June through September 2025, for the municipality and the local governance partnership with United
Way Cradle to Career. The City of Stamford is eligible for $60,000. Funds are to be used to support the
additional work of the Early Childhood Coordinator as she transitions to the Local Governance Partner
Liaison through a stiped (like the stipend that the OEC issued during COVID for the liaison position) as well
as covering travel costs to meetings in Hartford and the local area to meet with providers. Costs for a
curriculum event for providers are included in the budget and the allowance for the indirect charges for
administrative support from the City. 100% grant funded.

Action Requested: Approval of Appropriation

Amount: $60,000

Fund/Budget: Grant (State)

Submitted by: D’Naysha Brown, Early Childhood Coordinator
Attending: D’Naysha Brown

Anita Carpenter, Grants Officer

9. REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION — FY25-26 — (FEDERAL GRANT — HOUSING AND

URBAN DEVELOPMENT [HUD]) - STAMFORD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND — CDP/CDBG/HUD
VOUCHER REIMBURSEMENTS — (CONTRACTED SERVICES/CDBG-ADMINISTRATIVE)
The Stamford CDP has received the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) allocation for FY26 in
the amount of $989,095. CDBG funding is used to support low-income individuals and neighborhoods.
Activities may address needs such as infrastructure, economic development projects, public facilities
installation, community centers, housing rehabilitation, public services, clearance/acquisition, micro
enterprise assistance, code enforcement, homeowner assistance, etc. Stamford CDP works with the
HCD/SS Committee to receive applications from non-profit organizations and city departments for public
service and public infrastructure projects. 80% of the funding will be distributed to sub-awards through a
competitive application process. 20% is retained for administrative costs that support the CDP staff,
administrative expenses such as advertising for public notices, and consultant costs. 100% federal funding
with no required matching dollars.

Action Requested: Approval of Appropriation

Amount: $989,095

Fund/Budget: Grant (Federal - HUD)

Submitted by: Moira Sawch, Program Administrator
Attending: Moira Sawch

Anita Carpenter, Grants Officer



10.

11.

12.

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION — FY25-26 - STAMFORD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
FUND -- (FEDERAL GRANT — HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT [HUD]) —CDP/HOME/HUD
VOUCHER REIMBURSEMENTS — (HOME — PROJECT FUND/ADMINISTRATIVE)

The Stamford CDP has received the HOME Investment Partnership allocation for FY26 in the amount of
$502,968. HOME meets a critical need in addressing affordable housing issues by providing funds for
construction or rehabilitation of housing for renters and homebuyers, owner-occupied rehabilitation, and
tenant-based rental assistance. Stamford CDP directs funding to downpayment assistance in collaboration
with Housing Development Fund (HDF). HOME funds must be used to benefit families and individuals who
qualify as low-income (i.e., households with incomes at or below 80 percent of Area Median Income (AMI).
90% of the funding will be distributed to subawards including HDF and will focus on owner-occupied
rehabilitation as well as affordable housing initiatives that align with the administration's strategic goals. 10%
is retained for administrative costs that support the CDP staff, administrative expenses such as advertising
for public notices, and consultant costs. 100% federal funding with no required matching dollars.

Action Requested: Approval of Appropriation

Amount: $502,968

Fund/Budget: Grant (Federal - HUD)

Submitted by: Moira Sawch, Program Administrator
Attending: Moira Sawch

Anita Carpenter, Grants Officer

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION — FY24-25 — HEALTH DEPARTMENT -- (STATE GRANT
— ANNUAL PER CAPITA AWARD)

Per the CT State Legislature each Health District is allocated an annual Per Capita grant award. This funding
does not have an expiration date and will roll forward to future fiscal years. This funding is used to augment
local appropriations for public health services and ensure the provision of a basic health program. The Per
Capita grant is approved in the annual operating budget and covers salaries, fringe benefits, travel, supplies,
and contractual services based on the anticipated funding from the per capita formula. It was determined
that there was a difference in the amount of funding awarded to the City over the past few years that was
approved in the operating budget that was never appropriated. This request of $157,236.91 is the amount of
grant funding that has been carried forward from previous years that requires approval. This is 100% State
funding with no matching requirements.

Action Requested: Approval of Appropriation

Amount: $157,236.91

Fund/Budget: Grant (State—Annual Per Capita)
Submitted by: Jody Bishop-Pullan Director of Health
Attending: Jody Bishop-Pullan

Anita Carpenter, Grants Officer

REQUEST FOR BOF TRANSFER OF FUNDS - FY 24/25 — HEALTH DEPARTMENT

In FY2024, the Public Health Emergency Preparedness Grant (PHEP) was revised because of the
opportunity to support existing staff with grant funding. The FY2025 grant reflects the same types of costs
as were incurred in FY2024. The PHEP grant if used to plan and build capacity to strengthen the City’s
ability to respond to a range of public health threats and emergencies. This budget has been approved by
the CT Department of Public Health. No City funds are required.

Action Requested: Approval of Transfer of Funds
Amount: $74,907

Fund/Budget: Grant — (State - PHEP)

Submitted by: Jody Bishop-Pullan Director of Health
Attending: Jody Bishop-Pullan

5



13.

14.

15.

REQUEST FOR A CAPITAL PROJECT APPROPRIATION — (C56129) — FY 24/25 — CITYWIDE
MANHOLE & BASIN

This is a request to appropriate funds received by the City because of a damage claim submitted to
Eversource by the City of Stamford Stormwater Management Department (SMD). Existing City owned and
maintained stormwater piping was discovered to be damaged and broken. Further assessment and analysis
by SMD revealed the apparent cause of damage to be installation of a new utility pole. The stormwater piping
was subsequently repaired and replaced by contractor working at the direction of the SMD. This appropriation
amount covers a portion of the full reimbursement request. This matter was reviewed and coordinated in
conjunction with the City of Stamford Legal Department.

Action Requested: Approval of Appropriation

Amount: $2,500

Fund/Budget: Private Contributions

Submitted by: OPM

Attending: Tyler Theder, Regulatory Compliance and

Administrative Officer

REQUEST FOR A CAPITAL PROJECT APPROPRIATION -- (001435) -- FY24/25 -BOARD OF
EDUCATION CAPITAL -- TURN OF RIVER HVAC CONTROLS

This is a request for appropriation of funds for Phase Il replacement for inefficient pneumatic controls, valves,
and shut off valves, beyond their useful life. The new system will use direct digital control and convert from
constant flow to pressure differential flow to reduce energy inefficiencies and operational costs associated
with heating the building. The new systems energy cost savings are anticipated to offset the cost of the
improvement over the course of the new systems life.

Action Requested: Approval of Appropriation

Amount: $762,000

Fund/Budget: Bond (City)

Submitted by: OPM

Attending: Katherine LoBalbo, Director of School Construction

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 BY ADDING AN
APPROPRIATION OF $762,000 FOR THE TURN OF RIVER HVAC CONTROLS PROJECT AND
AUTHORIZING $762,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY TO MEET SAID
APPROPRIATION

Action Requested: Approval of Resolution

Amount: $762,000

Submitted by: OPM

Attending: Tony Romano, Management Analyst, OPM



16. REQUEST FOR A CAPITAL PROJECT APPROPRIATION -- (001436) -- FY24/25 — NON-CITY AGENCIES:
MILL RIVER COLLABORATIVE -- MILL RIVER COMMUNITY COMMONS PROJECT
This is a request for funds from the City to match $12.5 million in already committed State and Federal funds
for the Community Commons project. This will serve as a vital civic hub providing event space, public
restrooms, extensive green space, a dog park, and outdoor seating that will create year-round vibrancy and
support economic development downtown.

Action Requested: Approval of Appropriation

Amount: $500,000

Fund/Budget: Bond (City)

Submitted by: OPM

Attending: Nette Compton, Mill River Collaborative

17. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 BY ADDING AN APPROPRIATION OF $500,000 FOR THE MILL RIVER
COMMUNITY PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING $500,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY
TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION

Action Requested: Approval of Resolution

Amount: $500,000

Submitted by: OPM

Attending: Tony Romano, Management Analyst, OPM

18. DISCUSSION ONLY ITEM — NOTICE OF $985,000 EMERGENCY PROCUREMENT ITEM PURCHASE
FOR GLENBROOK COMMUNITY CENTER — MARCH 28, 2025 ***HELD***




ADJOURNMENT:

Anyone requiring auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or
procedures to participate in this meeting should contact the ADA Coordinator as soon as possible:
Carmen Hughes, Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Officer, City of Stamford,

888 Washington Boulevard, Stamford, CT 06901 (203) 977-7993.

Tracy Donoghue

Tracy Donoghue
Clerk of the Board

Final. 06042025



	TEL: (203) 977-4699
	BOARD OF FINANCE

